exchange rates. Account is taken of the opposite effects arising from procurement and sales activities. The
remaining currency risks to the Group chiefly relate to changes in the exchange rate of the euro versus the
US dollar.

The aim of interest rate management is to protect net income from the negative effects of fluctuations
in market interest rates. Interest rate risk is managed through primary and derivative financial instruments,
especially interest rate swaps and interest rate caps. The aim is to achieve an appropriate ratio of fixed
rates (with interest rates fixed for more than one year) and variable rates (terms of less than one year),
taking costs and risks into account. As of December 31, 2008, around 50 percent (2007: around 60 percent)
of net financing requirements were hedged at fixed interest rates.

Several scenario analyses were carried out to measure exchange rate and interest rate risk as of
December 31, 2008.

A change of 5 percent and 10 percent in the exchange rates of the most important currencies for Evonik,
the USD and GBP versus the euro, was modeled, together with standard deviation for each of these
changes to simulate the possible loss of value of primary and derivative financial instruments. The
 scenario is shown in the table:

Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007

in € million
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity

USD

+5% −42 −24 −22 −9

−5% 42 24 22 9

+10% −83 −49 −43 −18

−10% 83 49 44 18

+Standard deviation −8 −5 −4 −2

−Standard deviation 8 5 4 2

GBP

+5% 25 – 32 –

−5% −28 – −35 –

+10% 49 – 61 –

−10% −59 – −75 –

+Standard deviation 5 – 7 –

−Standard deviation −5 – −7 –

Annual Report 2008   Evonik Industries162

Several scenarios were also simulated for interest rates. These analyzed shifts of 50, 100 and 150 basis
points in interest rates or the interest rate curve. The changes modeled related to the interest rate curves
for all foreign currencies and for the euro to simulate the possible loss of value of primary and derivative
financial instruments. The results are summarized in the table:

Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007

in € million
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity
Impact on

income
Impact on

equity

+50 basis points −24 22 −25 20

−50 basis points 25 −23 27 −21

+100 basis points −48 43 −49 39

−100 basis points 51 −48 54 −44

+150 basis points −71 62 −72 57

−150 basis points 78 −75 83 −68

Commodity risks result from changes in the market prices of raw materials. Commodity management is
the responsibility of the business units. They identify procurement risks and take effective measures to
minimize them. For example, price escalation clauses and swaps are used to reduce price volatility. Other
factors of great importance for Evonik’s risk position are the availability and price of raw materials, start-
ing products and intermediates. In particular, raw material prices of significance to the Evonik  Group are
dependent on exchange rates and the price of crude oil. Pricing and procurement risks are reduced through